
 

 
 

Harbours Advisory Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 22 November 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  
Mark Roberts (Chairman), Rob Hughes (Vice-Chairman), Dave Bolwell, Louie O'Leary, 
Mary Penfold and Sarah Williams 
 
Independent Members:  Lee Hardy, Mark Saxby, Richard Tinsley and Philip Thickness. 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  joshua.kennedy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registerable or non-registrable 
interest as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their 
disclosure councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of 
the interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration.  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response.   If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting. The first 8 questions and the first 
8 statements received from members of the public or 
organisations for each meeting will be accepted on a first come 
first served basis in accordance with the deadline set out below. 
 Further information read Public Participation - Dorset Council  
 
All submissions must be e-mailed in full to 
joshua.kennedy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
by 8.30am on Friday 17 November.  
 
When submitting your question(s) and/or statement(s) please note that:  
 

• You can submit 1 question or 1 statement. 
• a question may include a short pre-amble to set the context.  
• It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will 

not be permitted. 
• Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you 

will be given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  
• when submitting a question please indicate who the question is 

for (e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  
• Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your 

name will be published but we may need your other details to 
contact you about your question or statement in advance of the 
meeting.  

• questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda.  

• all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.    

 

 

5.   CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 
 

 

 To consider a verbal report by the Chairman. 
 

 

6.   HARBOUR CONSULTATIVE GROUP MINUTES 
 

9 - 30 

 To note the minutes of the Bridport, Lyme Regis and Weymouth 
Harbour Consultative Groups. 

 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
mailto:joshua.kennedy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

 
7.   HARBOUR MASTER UPDATES 

 
31 - 42 

 To receive updates from the Weymouth and Bridport & Lyme Regis 
Harbour Masters. 
 

 

8.   FLOOD & COASTAL EROSION RISK MANAGEMENT (FCERM) 
ENGINEERING UPDATE 
 

43 - 56 

 To provide an engineering update for Weymouth, Bridport and Lyme 
Regis harbours. 
 

 

9.   HARBOURS BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 
 

57 - 72 

 To consider a report by the Weymouth and Bridport & Lyme Regis 
Harbour Masters. 
 

 

10.   DORSET HARBOURS 5 YEAR BUSINESS PLAN 
 

73 - 124 

 To consider a report from the Weymouth and Bridport Harbour 
Masters.  
 

 

11.   HARBOURS BUDGET AND SETTING OF FEES AND CHARGES 
2024/2025 
 

125 - 
140 

 To consider a report on the proposed fees and charges for 2024/25. 
 

 

12.   FORWARD PLAN 
 

141 - 
146 

 To consider the Harbours Committee Workplan. 
 

 

13.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

14.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 
There is no scheduled exempt business for this meeting. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HARBOURS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Mark Roberts (Chairman), Rob Hughes (Vice-Chairman), Louie O'Leary 
and Sarah Williams  
 
Independent Members Present: Lee Hardy, Richard Tinsley and Philip Thicknesse 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Dave Bolwell and Mary Penfold 
 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Ken Buchan (Head of Environment and 
Wellbeing), Ed Carter (Weymouth Harbour Master), Claire Connolly (Harbour Office 
Manager), Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Kevin Evans (Senior 
Accountant (Place)), Joshua Kennedy (Apprentice Democratic Services Officer), 
Matthew Penny (Service Manager - Flood & Coastal Erosion) and James Radcliffe 
(Bridport and Lyme Regis Harbour Master) 
 

 
14.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on Wednesday 7 June 2023 were confirmed 
and signed. 
 

15.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Roberts declared a non-pecuniary interest as the holder of a mooring at West 
Bay Harbour, a member of the LGA Special Interest Group – Wessex Regional 
Flood and Coastal Committee and Chairman of Southern IFCA.  
 

Richard Tinsley declared a non-pecuniary interest as he holds a mooring in 
Weymouth Harbour. 
 

16.   Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public. 
 

17.   Chairman's Report 
 
The Chairman delivered a verbal update to the committee and welcomed Mark 
Saxby, who had been appointed as the new Independent Member on the 
committee, subject to approval by Full Council at its next meeting on 12 October 
2023. The Chairman also welcomed James Hannon, the committees designated 
person, to the meeting for his first report. Finally, the Chairman updated the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

committee on his attendance of the Local Government Association Coastal 
Special Interest Group, which he had attended recently.  
 

18.   Harbour Consultative Group Minutes 
 
The Weymouth Harbour Master updated the committee on the Weymouth Harbour 
Consultative Group Minutes. Nick Marks, Chair of the Lyme Regis Harbour 
Consultative Group also delivered a brief verbal update on Lyme Regis Harbour.  
 

19.   Harbour Master Updates 
 
The Bridport Harbour Master delivered the updates for Lyme Regis and West Bay 
Harbours. The latest statistics for both harbours were provided and it was 
explained that recent poor weather had resulted in low figures for season ticket 
sales and harbour use. However, income from quayside parking and shops had 
seen an increase since this period last year. Several training courses had been 
undertaken by staff in Lyme Regis including, a first-aid, Harbour Master and Day 
Skipper course. The Harbour Master also noted that the pilotage review had been 
conducted and a report had been supplied to the committee. There were plans to 
conduct dredging works for both harbours, to start in 2024 and business plans 
were being completed and were intended to be presented at a future meeting of 
the committee.  
 
In response to a question from the Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and 
Environment, the Harbour Master assured the committee that works would be 
attempted to be completed outside of the peak season, to avoid disruption to 
harbour users.  
 
The Weymouth Harbour Master presented the updates for Weymouth Harbour and 
provided the latest statistics, noting that berth occupancy remained strong, 
however the bad weather had had an adverse impact on the statistics for 
Weymouth Harbour. It was hoped that improved facilities would increase the 
number of visiting fishing vessels to the harbour. A total of 87 incidents had been 
reported to the Harbour Office and the new reporting system had been successful 
in making it easier to report incidents.  
 
In response to a question from one member, the Weymouth Harbour Master 
assured the committee that they worked closely with the local police and the 
Community Safety Team at Dorset Council, when dealing with the reporting of 
serious incidents. 
 

20.   Harbours Budget Monitoring Report 2023-24 
 
The Bridport Harbour Master presented the budget monitoring figures for Bridport 
and Lyme Regis for 2023/24. Expenditure for Bridport Harbour was expected to be 
high, due to recording two lots of dredging within the same financial year and there 
was also £101,000 allocated to the reserve fund. No money was allocated to the 
reserve fund for Lyme Regis, however £29,000 was returned to Dorset Council.  
 

Page 6



3 

The Harbour Office Manager presented the budget monitoring figures for 
Weymouth for 2023/24. There was reduced income from visiting and commercial 
vessels, however there had also been an underspend in costs.  
 
The committee noted the 2023/24 budget monitoring figures for Bridport, Lyme 
Regis and Weymouth Harbours.  
 

21.   Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) Engineering Update 
 
The Service Manager for Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management delivered 
an update on Bridport, Lyme Regis and Weymouth harbours. In Bridport, dredging 
had been completed and discussions had taken place with contractors for next 
years dredging works. Inspections had been undertaken and some minor works 
completed, while engineers were monitoring wall A and the wall B walkway had 
been partially reopened.  
 
Dredging for Lyme Regis was in discussion and would be addressed at the same 
time as Bridport. The high wall walkway had been closed off for monitoring, while 
the Cobb was being monitored and repaired as necessary. A verbal update was 
provided on Phase 5 of the Lyme Regis Environmental Improvement Scheme, and 
it was noted that due to inflationary pressures the funding for this would no longer 
be sufficient for the full project and alternative funding routes were being looked at.  
 
Inspections in Weymouth had been completed and remedial works were 
underway. A funding bid to incorporate surface water into the flood risk scheme 
had been approved, which would help to model and produce preliminary designs 
for flood risk works. Harbour walls F and G were also set to be replaced.  
 
The committee noted the FCERM update.    
 

22.   Monitoring and review of the Marine Safety Plan 
 
The Head of Environment and Wellbeing updated the committee on the Marine 
Safety Plan, he noted that incidents continued to be reported to the Portfolio 
Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment.  
 
In response to a question from a member, it was confirmed that the audit findings 
would be reported to the committee once completed.  
 
The committee noted the report.    
 

23.   Bridport & Lyme Regis Harbours Pilotage Review 
 
The Bridport Harbour Master presented the Bridport and Lyme Regis Harbours 
Pilotage Review report. It was explained that Dorset Council had contacted 
ABPmer to conduct a pilotage review for Bridport and Lyme Regis Harbours. This 
review had concluded that it would be beneficial to remove powers of pilotage, due 
to not having received a request for pilotage for 40 years.  
 
Decision: That the Harbours Advisory Committee recommend that the Portfolio 
Holder for Highway, Travel, and Environment commence the process of removing 

Page 7



4 

the Harbour Authority’s Pilotage functions, as provided for under The Marine 
Navigation Act 2013. 
 
Decision - Approval of the removal of the Harbour Authority's Pilotage functions, 
as provided for under The Marine Navigation Act 2013 - Dorset Council 
 

24.   PMSC Designated Persons Report 
 
The PMSC Designated Persons Report was presented by the Designated Person, 
James Hannan. With the aid of a visual presentation, he delivered the report to the 
committee. The current Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) was written in 2016 and 
an updated version was expected in 2024. A PMSC audit had been conducted on 
Bridport Harbour, with positive results, there were 12 areas of improvement 
highlighted in the audit. The pilotage review for Bridport and Lyme Regis had 
determined that pilotage powers were not necessary for the use levels of these 
harbours.  
 
The committee noted the PMSC Designated Persons Report.  
 

25.   Forward Plan 
 
The forward plan was presented to the committee by the Head of Environment and 
Wellbeing and he explained the changes since the previous committee meeting. 
The Weymouth General Directions report would be brought to the next meeting in 
November and the Business Plans and Asset Management Plans would be 
presented at the same time.   
 
The committee noted the forward plan.  
 

26.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

27.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.30  - 3.53 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 8

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=2559
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=2559


Bridport (West Bay) Harbour Consultative Group (BHCG) 
Meeting 16 October 2023 The Salt House 18:00 

Present 

Amanda Anderson (Teams)                                                                                   
(AA) 

Dorset Police and NHWN, Resilient Communities Coordinator 

Sarah Bennett                   (SB) Harbour Traders Rep 

Emma Bourne                   (EB) Non-Boating Water Activities Rep 

David Boyland                  (DB) Non-Commercial Moorings Sub 

Gavin Brooking                 (GB) Non-Commercial Mooring Rep 

Ken Buchan                      (KB) Head of Environment & Wellbeing 

Daryl Chambers                (DC) Town Council Rep 

Jane Hallet                        (JH) Non-Boating Water Activities Sub 

Sam Hanbury                    (SH) Harbour Traders Sub 

Benjamin Harvey              (BH) Assistant Harbour Master 

Jason Mathews                 (JM) Gig Club Sub 

Becky McGowan              (BM) Admin Officer, Note Taker 

Simon Miles                      (SM) Commercial Passenger Carrying Vessels Rep & Group Chair 

James Radcliffe                 (JR) Harbour Master 

Cllr Mark Roberts             (MR) Dorset Council Harbours Advisory Committee Chair 

Andrew Taylor                  (AT) West Bay Community Forum  

Debbs Urch                      (DU) Gig Club Sub 

 
 

1. Welcome & introductions  Action 

JR – Welcomed everyone and began with introducing AA via a team’s call. 
 
Around the room introductions wh
[...]
nstraints, the Coastal Risk Team will 
need to be selective in doing repairs that are not direct results of storm or 
weather damage; until the winter season and its associated risks have 
passed. 
  

(c) Weymouth Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management Scheme 
Phase 1 
The Outline Business Case (OBC) is programmed for completion in 
December 2024. Further data collection and modelling have been 
concluded.  This mainly involved wave overtopping, sea-level rise and flood 
inundation scenarios.  
 
Currently there exists a funding gap for the delivery of the strategy.  Dorset 
Council will have to develop a funding strategy, where different sources of 
funding are identified and secured.  This involves identifying and on-
boarding a specialist that can develop and lead on such a strategy.  
Currently the project engineer is working on developing a profile, in order to 
identify the right qualifications, experience and skillset that is needed in a 
candidate for such a role.    

Page 46



The table below give an overview of the current project programme.  
 

Key Milestones: 

Task Programme 

Stakeholder engagement Ongoing 

Permits and Licences determination Winter 2024 – Autumn 2025 

Outline Business Case Summer 2022 – Winter 2024 

Initial design period Summer 2025 – Summer 2026 

Proposed Construction start Winter 2026 

 
(d) Harbour Walls F&G (Peninsula) 

The decision has been made to progress with the wall design life of 50 
years. Engineers are assessing if other options could potentially extend the 
predicted life span. 
 
The project is currently primarily funded from Levelling-Up Funding. 
However, the project currently has a funding shortfall and officers are in 
discussion to identify available sources to resolve the issue. 
 
The table below gives an overview of the current project programme.  
 
Key Milestones: 

Task Programme 

Stakeholder engagement Ongoing 

Permits and Licences determination Summer 2023 - Summer 2024 

Design period Summer- A
[...]
Committee sub-group supported by harbour user consultation workshops. After 
initial approval, the draft was open for public consultation from October 11 to 
December 5, 2021. Around a thousand people participated in the online survey, 
with 82 responses received. Feedback was largely positive, with respondents 
agreeing with the strategic goals and actions outlined. Comments received were 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10

mailto:ed.carter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


categorised and considered by the Harbours Strategy sub-group, leading to 
updates and the final version of the strategy. The Dorset Harbours Strategy was 
adopted in March 2022. The strategy provides clear direction for the harbours, aids 
in decision making, and informs harbour users about priorities over the next 
decade. 
 
The intention following completion of the Harbours Strategy was to develop 
business plans for each of the harbours as a means to deliver the agreed strategy 
goals. Business plans have been developed over the last six months in 
consultation with the Harbours Advisory Committee the Committee Chairman and 
Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment as the Duty Holder and are 
presented today for further consideration.  
Recommendation: 
 
Subject to any agreed changes, the Harbours Advisory Committee recommends 
that Cabinet approve the adoption of the Dorset Harbours 5 Year Business Plan. 
 
Reason for Recommendation: 
 
To allow the Dorset Harbours to proceed with the outlined goals through the 
adoption of the Business Plan 

 
1. Report 

1.1 Realisation of the Business Plan will provide a firm financial basis to deliver 

the actions of the Dorset Council Harbours Strategy (‘the Strategy’). The 

plan works towards the wider delivery of and is intended to operate 

alongside and intrinsically with the Strategy’s Goals. 

1.2 The Strategy ensures that all three harbours have a clear direction and are 

aligned under the management of Dorset Council whilst recognising their 

u
[...]
rs the opportunity to carry out maintenance without 

having to be removed from the harbour.  

Next Steps  

• Identify suitable location  

• Apply for planning and MMO consent 

• Source materials to be used (timbers from BCP)  

• Confirm cost and funding  

  

Page 116



 

DRAFT COPY Harbours Advisory Committee 22 November 2023 Page | 40 
 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Asset Management Plan Breakdown - Weymouth 

 

 

  

Page 117



 

DRAFT COPY Harbours Advisory Committee 22 November 2023 Page | 41 
 

 

  

Page 118



 

DRAFT COPY Harbours Advisory Committee 22 November 2023 Page | 42 
 

 

  

Page 119



 

DRAFT COPY Harbours Advisory Committee 22 November 2023 Page | 43 
 

Appendix 2 – Asset Management Plan Breakdown – Bridport (West Bay) 

 

 

 

 

Page 120



 

DRAFT COPY Harbours Advisory Committee 22 November 2023 Page | 44 
 

 

  

Page 121



 

DRAFT COPY Harbours Advisory Committee 22 November 2023 Page | 45 
 

Appendix 3 – Asset Management Plan Breakdown – Lyme Regis 

 

 

 

Page 122



 

DRAFT COPY Harbours Advisory Committee 22 November 2023 Page | 46 
 

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



Harbours Advisory Committee 
22 November 2023 
Harbours Budget and Setting of Fees and 
Charges 2024/2025 
 

For Recommendation to Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr R Bryan, Highways, Travel and Environment  
 
Local Councillor(s): All Councillors 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author: James Radcliffe (Bridport and Lyme Regis) Ed Carter and Claire 
Connolly (Weymouth), 
Title: Harbour Masters, Business Manager 
Tel: 01305 8382423, 01308 423222 
Email: James.radcliffe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk edcarter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
claireconnolly@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

Recommendation:  
 

That Cabinet asks Full Council to 
 

1. Approve fees and charges for 2024/25 for Bridport and Lyme Regis 
Harbours 

2. Approve fees and charges for 2024/25 for Weymouth Harbour 
3. Approve the budget for 2024/25 for Bridport Harbour. 
4. Approve the budget for 2024/25 for Lyme Regis Harbour. 
5. Approve the budget for 2024/25 for Weymouth Harbour. 

 
Reason for Recommendation:   
    
The Harbours Advisory Committee is responsible for informing Cabinet on the 
2024/25 budget, reserve balances and proposed fees and charges for the 
Bridport, Lyme Regis, and Weymouth Harbours.  
 
Dorset Council Harbours Strategy, Strategic Goal Number Four is to have a 
balanced budget whilst building the ability for investment into the harbours. It is 
intended for harbours to become financially self-sufficient and be able to manage 

Page 125

Agenda Item 11

mailto:James.radcliffe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:edcarter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:claireconnolly@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


any reserves to ensure that the harbours see reinvestment to support strategic 
goals.  
 
1. Executive Summary  
 
The purpose of the report is to set out the budget and the predicted balance of 
harbour reserves for Bridport, Lyme Regis, and Weymouth Harbours for 2024/25. 
This requirement includes setting fees and charges for all harbours. The financial 
summaries are given in the appendices. 
 
2. Harbour Fees and Charges  
 

2.1 All harbour fees and charges have been benchmarked against harbours and 
marinas geographically close to them and those who offer similar services.  
 

2.2 Whilst benchmarking provided a good starting point, consideration has also 
been given to the differing facilities and services on offer and historic price 
increases. We need to ensure we have confidence that any price increase 
reflects the service provision and facilities on offer.  
 

2.3 Corporately, Dorset Councils minimum expectation for price increases is 
5%. This can be higher where there is evidence and justification for this. 
 

2.4 Dorset Council harbours need to remain competitively priced, encompass 
rises in service costs and ensure continuous improvement in facilities
[...]
 Minutes 11 October 2023

	7 Harbour Master Updates
	HM Weymouth PMSC Update Nov 2023 (1)

	8 Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) Engineering Update
	FCERM Weymouth Harbour Wall Locations Map
	Sheets and Views
	Harbour Walls


	FCERM Bridport Harbour Walls A&B Location Map
	FCERM Engineering Update - App 3 Climate Wheel

	9 Harbours Budget Monitoring Report 2023/24
	App 1 Bridport Budget Monitoring
	App 1 Lyme Regis Budget Monitoring
	App 3 Weymouth Budget Monitoring

	10 Dorset Harbours 5 Year Business Plan
	Dorset Harbours 5 Year Business Plan App 1 DRAFT (1)

	11 Harbours Budget and Setting of Fees and Charges 2024/2025
	Budget and Fees Setting Bridport App 1
	Budget and Fees Setting Lyme Regis App 2
	Budget and Fees Setting Weymouth App 3

	12 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HARBOURS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 22 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Mark Roberts (Chairman), Rob Hughes (Vice-Chairman), Dave Bolwell, 
Louie O'Leary, Sarah Williams  
 
Independent Members Present: Mark Saxby, Richard Tinsley and Philip Thicknesse 
 
Also Present Remotely: Cllr Ray Bryan 
 
Apologies: Cllr Mary Penfold and Lee Hardy 
 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Ken Buchan (Head of Environment and 
Wellbeing), Ed Carter (Weymouth Harbour Master), Claire Connolly (Harbour Office 
Manager), Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Anna Eastgate 
(Corporate Director - Place Services), Kevin Evans (Senior Accountant (Place)), 
Joshua Kennedy (Apprentice Democratic Services Officer), Matthew Penny (Service 
Manager - Flood & Coastal Erosion) and James Radcliffe (Bridport and Lyme Regis 
Harbour Master) 
  

 
28.   Minutes 

 
In response to a question, the Weymouth Harbour Master confirmed that the 
Marine Safety Plan had been updated to reflect the latest audit findings and the 
development of the incident and accident reporting system and this would be 
provided at the next meeting of the committee in March 2024.  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed.  
 

29.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Roberts declared a non-pecuniary interest as the holder of a mooring at West 
Bay Harbour, a member of the LGA Special Interest Group – Wessex Regional 
Flood and Coastal Committee and Chairman of Southern IFCA. 
 
Richard Tinsley declared a non-pecuniary interest as he holds a mooring in 
Weymouth Harbour.  
 

30.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

31.   Chairman's Report 



2 

 
The Chairman delivered a verbal update to the committee and welcomed the new 
independent co-optee, Mark Saxby, who’s appointment had been confirmed at the 
last Full Council meeting. He also thanked the officers of all three harbours for 
their work in keeping harbour users safe during recent storms.  
 

32.   Harbour Consultative Group Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Harbour Consultative Group meetings that had taken place 
since the last meeting of the Harbours Advisory Committee were presented by the 
following Harbour Consultative Board representatives: 
 
Bridport (West Bay) Harbour Consultative Group 16 October 2023 – Simon Miles 
Group Chairman. 
 
Lyme Regis Harbour Consultative Group 05 October 2023 – Nick Marks Group 
Chairman. 
 
Weymouth Harbours Consultative Group 11 October 2023 – Andy Sargent Group 
Chairman.  
 

33.   Harbour Master Updates 
 
The Bridport Harbour Master delivered the update for Bridport and Lyme Regis 
Harbours, providing the latest statistics, he noted that the reason for the lower-
than-expected statistics was the due to adverse weather. There had been some 
accidents and incidents in the harbours, resulting from the recent storms, however 
these had been dealt with and reported, while events held in the harbours had 
been well attended. 
 
In response to a question, the Harbour Master noted that the likely cause of one 
incident was due to excess pressure on the mooring rope of a vessel from the 
storm, causing the vessel to break free from its moorings.  
 
The Weymouth Harbour Master presented the update for Weymouth Harbour and 
noted that the statistics reflect the time of year and adverse weather in comparison 
to last year, however mooring occupancy remained strong. There were several 
incidents since the last committee meeting, particularly due to the storm, including 
a partially sunken vessel and these had been recorded. The consultation on the 
powers of general direction was now coming to a close and this would be ready to 
be presented to the committee at the next meeting. Works on the harbour walls 
and pleasure pier were also underway.  
 
In response to questions from members the Weymouth Harbour Master explained 
that the cause of the partially sunken vessel was due to modifications made by the 
owner, which caused the vessel to take on water earlier than the original hull 
design specification during the recent storm. The Harbour Team also assisted in 
dealing with the incident and worked with the owner to recover the vessel, as part 
of the service provided by the Harbour. He also noted that as part of their ongoing 
duties, the Harbour Team attempt to identify vessels, which are abandoned or 



3 

coming to the end of their lifespan to try and deal with them as abandoned vessels 
can cause expense to the Harbour in disposing of them.  
 
The committee noted the updates from the Harbour Masters.  
  
 

34.   Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) Engineering Update 
 
The Service Manager for Flood & Coastal Erosion provided an engineering update 
for the harbours. Dredging was still scheduled to be completed on time in West 
Bay and Lyme Regis harbours, however it was heavily dependent on the weather 
conditions and annual inspections had taken place across the three harbours to 
identify areas of maintenance and repair. Inspections had also looked at damage 
from the recent storms and determined that limited damage to the harbours had 
occurred.  
 
In Lyme Regis the Cobb had undergone repair work and was being monitored and 
the Environmental Improvement Scheme Phase 5 had a funding shortfall and work 
was ongoing to bridge the funding gap. 
 
In Weymouth Harbour the Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Scheme 
Phase 1 was also facing budgetary pressures with a funding gap for the delivery of 
the scheme. Works to harbour walls F and G were expected to begin by Autumn 
2024 and work to the pleasure pier had been successfully completed.  
 
In response to member discussion the Service Manager for Flood & Coastal 
Erosion confirmed he would be able to work with the Harbour Masters to provide 
an annual update to the committee of a review of risks related to harbour walls.  
 
The Weymouth Harbour Master also noted that they have regular meetings with 
the Coast Risk Team to review ongoing maintenance and repairs. 
 
The committee noted the FCERM engineering update.  
 

35.   Harbours Budget Monitoring Report 2023/24 
 
The budget monitoring figures for 2023/24 for Bridport and Lyme Regis were 
presented by the Bridport Harbour Master, who stated that for Bridport there had 
been some overspend, due to supplies, services and unanticipated parking 
management fees. There had also been a surplus of income generated by car 
parks. In Lyme Regis there had been a minor overspend due to employee costs 
and any budget surplus was set to be returned to Dorset Council.  
 
The budget monitoring figures for Weymouth were presented by the Harbour 
Office Manager, who explained that there had been a reduced income from visiting 
commercial vessels, however this was now an improving picture. There were also 
savings made on business rates and seasonal staff.   
 
The committee noted the budget monitoring figures for Bridport, Lyme Regis and 
Weymouth harbours for 2023/24. 
 



4 

36.   Dorset Harbours 5 Year Business Plan 
 
The Dorset Harbours 5 Year Business Plan was presented by the Weymouth 
Harbour Master, he explained that it had been developed in line with Dorset 
Harbours Strategy, which had been adopted in March 2022 following significant 
consultation with harbour users. 
 
Having discussed the Harbours 5 Year Business Plan the committee agreed that it 
would provide a good strategy going forward to guide the direction of the 
Harbours.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Bolwell and seconded by Cllr O’Leary. 
 
Recommendation to Cabinet: 
 
That Cabinet approve the adoption of the Dorset Harbours 5 Year Business Plan. 
 

37.   Harbours Budget and Setting of Fees and Charges 2024/2025 
 
The Bridport Harbour Master presented the updated fees and charges and budget 
forecast for 2024/25 for Bridport and Lyme Regis Harbours. It was explained that 
the proposed fees and charges had been increased broadly in line with the 
recommendation from Dorset Council of 5%. The fees and charges had been 
benchmarked against other similarly sized harbours in the area to ensure they 
were in line with other harbours.  
 
The Weymouth Harbour Master delivered the updated fees and charges and 
budget forecast for Weymouth Harbour, also noting that they had been 
benchmarked against other harbours so that any price increases reflect the 
service that was on offer.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Williams and seconded by Cllr Bolwell.  
 
Recommendation to Cabinet: 
 
That Cabinet ask Full Council to: 

1. Approve fees and charges for 2024/25 for Bridport and Lyme Regis 

Harbours. 

2. Approve fees and charges for 2024/25 for Weymouth Harbour.  

3. Approve the budget for 2024/25 for Bridport Harbour. 

4. Approve the budget for 2024/25 for Lyme Regis Harbour. 

5. Approve the budget for 2024/25 for Weymouth Harbour.  

 
38.   Forward Plan 

 
The forward plan was presented by the Head of Environment and Wellbeing, in 
addition to the standing items, the consultation on General Directions for 
Weymouth Harbour and the Levelling Up Fund Project were expected to be 
brought to the meeting in March 2024. A new standing item reviewing the risks 



5 

related to harbour walls would be added as an annual item, following comments 
from the committee.  
 

39.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

40.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.30 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


